Public Document Pack

North

”‘ Herts

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL R counci
26 September 2025 Our Ref Planning Control Committee 9 October

To:

2025
Contact. Committee Services
Direct Dial. (01462) 474655
Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk

Members of the Committee: Councillors Nigel Mason (Chair), Emma Fernandes (Vice-Chair),
Clare Billing, Ruth Brown, Val Bryant, lan Mantle, Bryony May, Caroline McDonnell,
Louise Peace, Martin Prescott, Tom Tyson and Dave Winstanley

Substitutes:  Councillors  Daniel Allen, Tina Bhartwas, Sadie Billing, Jon Clayden,
Mick Debenham, Joe Graziano, Steve Jarvis and Claire Strong

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A
MEETING OF THE PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

to be held in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES,
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF

On

THURSDAY, 9TH OCTOBER, 2025 AT 7.00 PM

Yours sincerely,

Isabelle Alajooz
Director — Governance


mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk

Item

*MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION
ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING**

Agenda
Part |

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the
meeting.

Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the
meeting.

MINUTES - 4 SEPTEMBER 2025
To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of
the Committee held on the 4 September 2025.

NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS
Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be
discussed at the end of either Part | or Part Il business set out in the agenda.
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business
being considered as a matter of urgency.

The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered.

CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant
item on the agenda. Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the
debate and vote.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public.

TPO/00221 LAND AT CROUCHGREEN WOOD AND CHURCH WOOD,
THREE HOUSES LANE, CODICOTE
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

To consider the confirmation of Tree Preservation Order TPO/00221 (2025) —
W1 & W2 — comprising trees of various species.

Page

(Pages 5
- 22)

(Pages
23 - 30)



25/01834/S73 LAND AT HEATH ROAD, BREACHWOOD GREEN,
HERTFORDSHIRE, SG4 8PL
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

Variation of condition 5 (re-worded to allow Plots 1 & 10 to be exempt from
Permitted Development restrictions) of planning permission 24/02624/RM
granted 17.04.2025 for Reserved Matters application for approval of
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for outline application
22/02942/0OP granted 18.09.2024 for 10 dwellings

APPEALS
REPORT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND CONSERVATION MANAGER

To update Members on appeals lodged and any decisions made.

(Pages
31 - 40)

(Pages
41 - 68)



This page is intentionally left blank



44

45

46

Agenda Item 2

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES,

Present:

In Attendance:

Also Present:

LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF

ON THURSDAY, 4TH SEPTEMBER, 2025 AT 7.00 PM

MINUTES

Councillors: Nigel Mason (Chair), Emma Fernandes (Vice-Chair),
Clare Billing, Ruth Brown, Val Bryant, lan Mantle, Bryony May,
Caroline McDonnell, Louise Peace, Martin Prescott, Tom Tyson and
Dave Winstanley.

Peter Bull (Project Officer), Amy Cantrill (Trainee Committee, Member
and Scrutiny Officer), Robert Filby (Trainee Committee, Member and
Scrutiny Officer), Roger Flowerday (Hertfordshire County Council
Highways Officer), Shaun Greaves (Development and Conservation
Manager), Edward Leigh (Senior Transport Policy Officer), James
Lovegrove (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager) and Stephen
Reid (Locum Planning Lawyer).

At the commencement of the meeting approximately 50 members of the
public, including registered speakers.

Councillors Matt Barnes and Tim Johnson were also present as Member
Advocates.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Audio recording — 1 minute 18 seconds

There were no apologies for absence.

MINUTES - 7 AUGUST

Audio Recording — 1 minute 25 seconds

Councillor Nigel Mason, as Chair, proposed and Councillor lan Mantle seconded and,
following a vote, it was:

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 7 August 2025 be
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair.

NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS

Audio recording — 2 minutes 16 seconds

There was no other business notified.

Page 5



47

48

49

Thursday, 4th September, 2025
CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

Audio recording — 2 minutes 20 seconds
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be recorded.

(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of
Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.

(3) The Chair clarified matters for the registered speakers.

(4) The Chair confirmed the procedure for moving to debate on an item.

(5) The Chair advised that Section 4.8.23(a) of the Constitution applied to the meeting.
(6) The Chair informed Members that Item 9 had been withdrawn from the Agenda.
(7) The Chair confirmed the cut off procedure should the meeting proceed at length.
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Audio recording — 5 minutes 48 seconds

The Chair confirmed that the registered speakers were in attendance.

21/00765/0P LAND OFF BARKWAY ROAD AND NORTH OF FLINT HALL, BARKWAY
ROAD, ROYSTON, HERTFORDSHIRE

Audio recording — 6 minutes 22 seconds

The Project Officer provided a verbal update on matters relating to Application 21/00765/0OP
and advised that:

. Natural England had no objection to the application as they were satisfied that it would
not adversely impact the nearby Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI), Therfield
Heath. However, they had recommended that a Recreation Management Strategy
should be secured as part of the outline permission and as such, delegated powers
were included in the list of recommendations.

o The Hertfordshire County Council Growth and Infrastructure Unit fee should have been
listed in the report as £420 rather than £340.

° The Emerging Strategy Document had not recommended any capital projects in the east
analysis area, however, the views of Royston Cricket Club had not been considered as
they had not responded to a survey sent out last summer.

. Therefore, a case existed for developer contributions to be put towards a project such as
practice cricket nets or enhancements to the pavilion, but consultants and both
Hertfordshire and Cambridgeshire Cricket Boards would need to verify any such project
before it could be delivered on-site.

. If secured, the recommended developer contribution towards this would be £61,620 as
per the Sport England playing pitch calculator.

o The Applicant had formally notified the Council of their intention to lodge an Appeal with
the Planning Inspectorate and request the Inquiry procedure if the application was
refused planning permission.

o An additional objection had been received from a resident whose reasons for objection
were already set out in the published report.

. All matters within the outline permission were reserved except for access.

Page 6



Thursday, 4th September, 2025

There were recommendations within the report to secure technical matters, and together
with the Masterplan, these would guide future Reserved Matters (RM) applications.
Clarifications on the power line in the western part of the site had been provided.

Matters relating to open space and parking facilities were also clarified.

The Section 106 contribution to Rugby Union had been amended to reflect the
recommendations within the Emerging Sports Pitch Strategy.

There were updates to Conditions 9 and 29 as set out in the Addendum.

Delegated authority was requested to amend the final condition wording.

The Project Officer then presented the report in respect of Application 21/00765/0OP
accompanied by a visual presentation consisting of plans and photographs.

The following Members asked questions:

Councillor Ruth Brown
Councillor Martin Prescott
Councillor Louise Peace
Councillor Bryony May
Councillor Tom Tyson

In response to questions, the Project Officer advised that:

The Masterplan was an illustrative layout of the site and did not fix anything other than
the access to the site and its boundaries.

If outline permission was granted, future RM applications would be tested against the
Masterplan.

The Town Council were present at site meetings where discussions on routing the active
travel through Green Walk Plantation had taken place, however, it was unconfirmed as
to whether the Applicant and the Town Council had a formal agreement in place for this
to happen.

The application site had a primary vehicular access point and a secondary emergency
access point.

In response to questions, the Senior Transport Policy Officer advised that:

The existing 30mph speed limit on Barkway Road would be extended south-east of the
primary access to the site.

Assumptions on mode share had been made by the Applicant u
[...]
t to sustain that reason for refusal at
an Appeal.

In response to a question from Councillor Martin Prescott, Councillor Ruth Brown detailed her
reasons to refuse the application, however, she noted that she would be more inclined to defer
the application as the Applicant was willing to undertake traffic further modelling.

In response to a question from Councillor Martin Prescott, the Locum Planning Lawyer
advised that:

o The Applicant had indicated that further modelling could be carried out, however, they
could not guarantee the results of this.

° Deferring the application to allow for further modelling would either give the Council a
better position to defend an Appeal if they decided to refuse permission or reassure
them on a decision to grant permission.

Councillor Martin Prescott withdrew his motion to refuse the application and this was accepted
by Councillor Ruth Brown as seconder.

Councillor Martin Prescott proposed to defer the application and this was seconded by
Councillor Ruth Brown.

The following Members took part in the debate:

o Councillor Dave Winstanley
. Councillor Nigel Mason

The following points were made as part of the debate:

o Deferring the application would be the most pragmatic approach.

° There should be a future visit to the application site to investigate the issues that had
been mentioned.

Having been proposed and seconded and, following a vote, it was:

RESOLVED: That application 21/00765/0P be DEFERRED.

REASONS FOR DECISION:

(1) To allow the Applicant to conduct further traffic modelling.

(2) To enable Members to undertake a visit to the application site.

N.B. Following the conclusion of this item, there was a break in proceedings at 21.08 and the
meeting reconvened at 21.20.

Page 15



50

Thursday, 4th September, 2025

24/01042/FP LAND AT CHURCH WOOD, THREE HOUSES LANE, CODICOTE,
HERTFORDSHIRE

Audio recording — 2 hours 15 minutes 21 seconds

The Development and Conservation Manager provided a verbal update on matters relating to
Application 24/01024/FP and advised that:

o An email had been received from a local resident to recommend that if the Committee
granted permission, a condition should be applied to ensure the method of working
complied with BS5837:2012, Trees in Relation to Design, Demolition and Construction.

o If permission was granted and that condition was not secured, there should be a
condition that stated compensation would be paid if trees died within 20 years of the
development.

° Compensation should be based on Capital Asset Value for Amenity Trees.

The Development and Conservation Manager then presented the report in respect of
Application 24/01042/FP accompanied by a visual presentation consisting of plans and
photographs.

In response to questions from Councillor Dave Winstanley, the Development and
Conservation Manager advised that:

° An Appeal had been lodged against the buildings adjacent to the application site.
There would be no reason to determine the decision on this application pending the
decision of the Appeal.

The Chair invited the Public Objector, Mr Tim Wise to speak against the application. Mr Wise
thanked the Chair for the opportunity and provided the Committee with a verbal presentation,
and highlighted the following:

° He was speaking on behalf of the Three Houses Lane Action Group.

° He urged the Committee to support the officer recommendation to refuse permission for
the proposal.

. Built form would be within the 20-metre root protection zone of the Church Wood
Ancient Woodland which was protected by a Tree Protection Order.

. This also conflicted with the mandatory BS5837:2012, Trees in Relation to Design,
Demolition and Construction document.

o A Tree Survey, Arboricultural Impact Assessment, Tree Protection Plan, Arboricultural
Method Statement and Construction Management Plan should have been provided by
the Applicant to comply with BS5837.

o Nearby trees were threatened from the stables as horse urine and faeces could c
[...]
a breeder of high-quality horses which met a recognised need for
horses in the UK and internationally.

. Several neighbouring sites were used for equestrian activities and an agreement had
been reached with adjoining paddocks to provide more land outside this site.

° A pre-application on the wider site had been submitted to reach a long-term amicable
agreement on its use.

o The points already raised showed that the Applicant was committed to work with the
Council to produce a policy compliant and proportionate outcome that balanced Green
Belt protection with rural economic activity.

° Over half of UK riding centres reported that they did not have enough horses to meet
demand which had surged since the increase in recreational horse ownership and
equestrian activities after the COVID-19 pandemic.

° He advised the Committee to defer the application to allow time to overcome the
remaining issues and deliver the benefits to the equestrian community.

There were no points of clarification from Members.

In response to points raised in the verbal presentations, the Development and Conservation
Manager advised that:

o The Applicant had indicated a willingness to alter the scheme, however, the Senior
Planning Officer had indicated that the proposed amendments were not sufficient to
address the initial concerns raised.

. The Applicant was open to submit further amendments, however, it would be up to
Members to defer the application to receive these.

In response to an additional question from Councillor Martin Prescott, the Development and
Conservation Manager advised that the proposed revisions had been received after this
application had been scheduled for consideration at this meeting.

Councillor Nigel Mason proposed to refuse permission and this was seconded by Councillor
Emma Fernandes.

There were no points made as part of the Debate.

Page 17



51

Thursday, 4th September, 2025

Having been proposed and seconded and, following a vote, it was:

RESOLVED: That application 24/01042/FP be REFUSED planning permission for the reasons
set out in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager.

25/00949/FP LAND BETWEEN SHANGRI-LA AND TODDS CORNER, STEVENAGE ROAD,
TODDS GREEN, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG1 2JE

Audio recording — 2 hours 34 minutes 7 seconds

N.B. Councillor Caroline McDonnell declared an interest in this item due to her role as a
Parish Councillor for Wymondley Parish Council but clarified that she had not been involved in
the application nor made any public comments on it. She remained in the Council Chamber
and took part in the debate and vote.

The Development and Conservation Manager advised that there were no updated matters to
report on since the publication of the agenda.

The Development and Conservation Manager then presented the report in respect of
Application 25/00949/FP accompanied by a visual presentation consisting of plans and
photographs.

The following Members asked questions:

Councillor Dave Winstanley
Councillor Martin Prescott
Councillor Tom Tyson
Councillor Clare Billing
Councillor Bryony May

In response to questions, the Development and Conservation Manager advised that:

o After assessing the application against purposes A, B and D of the Green Belt as set out
in the NPPF, they had concluded that the application site was classified as Grey Belt.

° It had also met the criteria at paragraph 155 of the NPPF.

° If the application was larger, they would ask for a greater housing mix, however, as it
was a small development, there was no reason to resist the application because it
comprised two 5-bed dwellings.

° Decisions could not be made using assumptions of what the Applicant might do in the
future, they could only consider the application before them.

o A gap between the dwellings would be made to retain a view of the land to the rear
within a substantially built-up frontage.

° This was not a major development and the Golden Rules relating to 50% affordable
housing did not apply.

. If 
[...]
uth Brown, the Development and
Conservation Manager advised that the distance from the roundabout to the site access would
be approximately 15 metres.

Councillor Caroline McDonnell proposed to refuse permission on the grounds that no very
special circumstances had been demonstrated to allow development under the Green Belt but
this was not seconded.

Councillor Nigel Mason proposed to grant permission and this was seconded by Councillor
Tom Tyson.

The following Members took part in the debate:

Councillor Dave Winstanley
Councillor Caroline McDonnell
Councillor Clare Billing
Councillor Tom Tyson

The following points were made as part of the debate:

° It was a shame that areas of greenery accompanied by nice views such as this would be
lost due to the absence of a five-year housing land supply.

o This was the only piece of land left under the Green Belt in Todds Green.

. Stevenage and Sperberry were further encroaching on Todds Green, and it was
disappointing that this land would disappear if granted permission.

° Todds Green was not particularly busy and cars coming and going from this site would
not present an issue to the nearby roundabout.

. The feel of the village would be changed by this development.

. Most people in the village would not be able to afford these luxury homes.

° There were no policy or legal reasons to refuse the application.

Having been proposed and seconded and, following a vote, it was:

RESOLVED: That application 25/00949/FP be GRANTED planning permission subject to the
conditions set out in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager.

24/01994/S73 LAND BETWEEN ROYSTON ROAD AND, CAMBRIDGE ROAD, BARKWAY,
HERTFORDSHIRE

Audio recording — 3 hours 6 minutes 2 seconds

The Chair confirmed that this item was withdrawn from the Agenda, as the Applicant had
withdrawn the application.

APPEALS
Audio recording — 3 hours 6 minutes 25 seconds

The Development and Conservation Manager presented the report entitled ‘Planning Appeals
[...]
nce and enjoyment of the area.

Over time, given the condition of many of the trees there will be losses, however, a
Tree Preservation Order would ensure native mixed replacement species are re-
planted which would, over the longer term, not only strengthen, but would improve
the quality of the woodlands and ensure their retention for future generations.

Should members decide not to confirm the provisional Tree Preservation Order, no
protection would be afforded to the trees within both woods which could result in the
loss of trees at any point in time.

In view of the importance of the woodland trees, it would be appropriate, in my view,
to confirm provisional TPO/00221 (2025) dated 10" June 2025.

Recommendation

That the provisional Tree Preservation Order (TPO/00221) is CONFIRMED

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



North NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

"‘ Herts

TPO/00221 (2025) ((Land At Crouchgreen Wood And Church Wood, Three Houses Lane, Codicote)

Council
_ \///mﬁ)uses LANE
/1985 :
/ Lower Court
126.5m
@ \ @ Crouch Green 2 Track.
\ : :
,Crouch
‘ reen

>

6¢ obed

Pon

© Crown copyright and database rights 2022 Ordnance Survey 100018622




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Location: Land At
Heath Road
Breachwood Green
Hertfordshire
SG4 8PL

Applicant:

Proposal: Variation of condition 5 (re-worded to allow Plots 1 & 10
to be exempt from Permitted Development restrictions)
of planning permission 24/02624/RM granted 17.04.2025
for Reserved Matters application for approval of
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for outline
application 22/02942/0P granted 18.09.2024 for 10
dwellings.

Ref. No: 25/01834/S73

Officer: Tom Rea

Date of expiry of statutory period: 28" February 2025

Extension of statutory period: 17" April 2025

Reason for Delay: Awaiting consultation responses and in order to present the application
to an available committee meeting.

Reason for Referral to Committee: Residential development on a 
[...]
(General Permitted Development)
Order 2015 as amended no development as set out in Class B of Part 1 of Schedule 2
to the Order, (or any subsequent Statutory Instrument which revokes, amends and/or
replaces those provisions) shall be carried out without first obtaining a specific planning
permission from the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: Given the nature of this development, the Local Planning Authority considers
that development which would normally be "permitted development" should be retained
within planning control in the interests of the character and amenities of the area and to
comply with Policy D1 of the North Hertfordshire Local Plan 2011 to 2031’

The application is supported by a covering letter which advises that paragraph 56 of the
NPPF states that planning conditions should be kept to a minimum and only imposed
where they are necessary, relevant to planning and to the development permitted,
enforceable, precise and reasonable in all respects. Reference is also made to the
Planning Practice Guidance that states that conditions restricting the future use of
permitted development rights or changes of use may not pass the test of reasonableness
or necessity.

Key Issues

The Local Planning Authority imposed condition 5 ‘in the interests of the character and
amenities of the area and to comply with Policy D1 of the North Hertfordshire Local Plan
2011 to 2037".

The key issue for consideration is whether the relaxation of permitted development rights
to allow roof alterations to Plots 1 and 10 would result in any harm to the character and
appearance of the area.

In attaching condition 5 at the Planning Control Committee of 15" April 2025 when
considering application ref: 24/02624/RM the following points were raised during the
debate :

o the already undesirable housing mix of all 4-bed dwellings on the proposed
development would be made worse if they were developed into 5-bed or 6-bed
dwellings.

o The affordability of the dwellings would be affected if they were extended into 5
or 6 bed dwellings

o Adding more bedrooms would increase cars, lead to more traffic and potentially
more congestion

o More concern over roof extensions than restrictions on outbuildings

In this case only Plots 1 and 10 are proposed to retain their permitted development rights
for roof alterations under Class B of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the General Permitted
Development Order .

Class B allows for additions or alterations to roofs such as loft conversions involving
dormer windows. Development is gy g permitted if the roof works:
o exceed the highest part of the™existing roof,



4.3.5

4.3.6

4.3.7

4.3.8

4.3.9

o are located on a roof slope which forms the principal elevation of the dwelling
and faces a highway,

o exceeds 50 cubic metres (for a detached house)

o would include a veranda, balcony or raised platform

o would include the installation, alteration or replacement of a chimney

Class B is also subject to the following conditions:
o materials shall be similar to those used on the main house
o the eaves of the original house are maintained
o aminimum of 0.2m should be made between the edge of the dormer and eaves
o any windows on a side elevation shall be obscure glazed and non-opening below
1.7m from internal floor level

It must be noted that Class C of Part 1 of Schedule 2 of the General Permitted
Development Order allows for any other alterations to the roof of a dwellinghouse such
as the provision of roof lights / windows. Class C has not been restricted under planning
permission ref: 24/02624/RM therefore the internal conversion of the roof spaces within
the approved dwellings to habitable accommodation can be undertaken without planning
permission.

This proposal relates to just two of the approved dwellings and could, should the new
occupiers wish to exercise their permitted development rights (if granted), result in
dormer windows on the rear elevations only of the two properties. Class B already
restricts overly l
[...]
n Belt nor
would they outweigh the other harm | have identified. Consequently, the very
special circumstances necessary to justify the development do not exist.

Other Matter

36. | note from the submitted information that there is a dispute as to whether
Biodiversity Net Gain is adequately provided for. Nevertheless, given | am
dismissing the appeal based on the main issues, | have not considered this matter
further.

Conclusion

37. In conclusion, the proposal would be contrary to the development plan as a whole.
Material considerations, including the Framework, do not indicate that a decision
should be made other than in accordance with the development plan. Having
considered all matters raised, | conclude that the appeal should be dismissed.

G Dring
INSPECTOR

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate Pag e 68



https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate

	Agenda
	2 MINUTES - 4 SEPTEMBER 2025
	6 TPO/00221 LAND AT CROUCHGREEN WOOD AND CHURCH WOOD, THREE HOUSES LANE, CODICOTE
	Plan

	7 25/01834/S73 LAND AT HEATH ROAD, BREACHWOOD GREEN, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG4 8PL
	Plan

	8 APPEALS
	24/02652/FP Old School House Park Lane, Knebworth
	24/02009/FP Land at New Pound Farm, Old Hale Way
	24/01920/FP Land to the East of Old Hale Way




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING CONTROL COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, DISTRICT COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LETCHWORTH GARDEN CITY, SG6 3JF  

ON THURSDAY, 9TH OCTOBER, 2025 AT 7.00 PM 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Nigel Mason (Chair), Emma Fernandes (Vice-Chair), 

Clare Billing, Val Bryant, Ian Mantle, Bryony May, Caroline McDonnell, 
Louise Peace, Martin Prescott, Tom Tyson and Dave Winstanley.  

 
In Attendance: Amy Cantrill (Trainee Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer), Susan 

Le Dain (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer), Anne McDonald 
(Principal Planning Officer (Development Management)), Tom Rea 
(Senior Planning Officer) and Stephen Reid (Locum Planning Lawyer). 

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting there were no members of the 

public.  
 
 

62 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 38 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ruth Brown.  
 

63 MINUTES - 4 SEPTEMBER 2025  
 
Audio Recording – 1 minute 51 seconds 
 
Councillor Nigel Mason, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Ian Mantle seconded and, 
following a vote, it was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 4 September be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

64 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 38 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

65 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 46 seconds  
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be recorded.  

 
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 

Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of 
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.  

 
(3) The Chair confirmed the procedure for moving to debate on an item. 

 



Thursday, 9th October, 2025  

(4) The Chair advised that Section 4.8.23(a) of the Constitution applied to the meeting.  
 

(5) The Chair confirmed the cut off procedure should the meeting proceed at length. 
 

66 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 4 minutes 29 seconds 
 
The Chair confirmed that no registered speakers were in attendance. 
 

67 TPO/00221 LAND AT CROUCHGREEN WOOD AND CHURCH WOOD, THREE HOUSES 
LANE, CODICOTE  
 
Audio recording – 4 minutes 35 seconds 
 
The Chair advised that this item has been DEFERRED to a future meeting of the Committee.  
 

N.B. The Locum Planning Lawyer entered the Chamber at 19:09 
 

68 25/01834/S73 LAND AT HEATH ROAD, BREACHWOOD GREEN, HERTFORDSHIRE, SG4 
8PL  
 
Audio recording – 5 minutes 5 seconds  
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised this application had been brought before the Committee 
due to it slightly exceeding the 0.5-hectare threshold, being 0.56 hectares.  
 
The Senior Planning Officer then presented the report in respect of Application 25/01834/S73 
supported by a visual presentation consisting of plans and photographs.  
 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Louise Peace 

 Councillor Martin Prescott 

 Councillor Bryony May 

 Councillor Emma Fernandes 
 
In response to questions the Senior Planning Officer advised that:  
 

 The developer was seeking permission to make roof alterations to Plots 1 and 10. 

 It would be the right of the householder once the dwellings was occupied and not the 
developer to install dormer windows. 

 This planning application complied with policy D1 of the Local Plan and was only seeking 
partial relaxation of permitted development rights for two of the plots as detailed in 
paragraph 4.3.1 of the report.  

 This application would not have any impact on the parking concerns raised by the 
Committee in April 2025, as outlined in paragraph 4.3.2 of the report.  

 As this application had not been restricted under Class C permitted development rights 
internal conversion of the roof spaces into habitable dwellings could be undertaken without 
obtaining planning permission, as detailed to in paragraph 4.3.5 of the report. 

 No reason had been provided by the developer as to why they had selected Plots 1 and 
10 for this variation. 

 Granting this application could set a precedent for the other householders to make similar 
applications for their properties, but every planning application received would be 
considered in its own rights.  

 



Thursday, 9th October, 2025  

Councillor Nigel Mason, as Chair, proposed to grant permission and this was seconded by 
Councillor Emma Fernandes.  
 
The following Members took part in the debate: 
 

 Councillor Claire Billing 

 Councillor Tom Tyson 

 Councillor Emma Fernandes 

 Councillor Martin Prescott 

 Councillor Louise Peace 

 Councillor Ian Mantle 

 Councillor Val Bryant 

 Councillor Dave Winstanley 
 
Points raised during the debate included: 
 

 The Committee was required to support this application if there was not a suitable 
planning reason to reject it.  

 Future occupiers of the properties would have the right to internal conversion of the roof 
spaces into habitable accommodation without obtaining planning permission, due to the 
non-restriction of Class C permitted development rights in the original application.    

 There was some concern around granting this application could then set a precedent for 
the other properties on the development to also request a variation to their roof space.  

 The conditions included by the Committee when this application was originally considered 
were added over concern about the undesirable housing mix of the properties being all 4-
bed dwellings, affordability, roof extensions and increased cars and traffic.  

 Removal of permitted development rights should only be considered when there was a 
concern about the development rights, which was not the case with this application. 

 Members needed to accept the decision made by the previous Committee and to consider 
this application in its own merits.  

 
In response to points raised during the debate, the Locum Planning Lawyer advised that 
Members needed clear reasons for refusal of this application, otherwise there would be a 
prospect of an appeal.  
 
In response to points raised during the debate, the Chair advised that if the motion was lost, 
he would ask for a further proposer and seconder on a motion to defer or refuse the 
application. 
 
In response to points raised during the debate, the Principal Planning Officer (Development 
Management) advised that if Members declined the recommendation, then the item would 
have to be deferred.   
 
In response to points raised during the debate, the Senior Planning Officer advised that the 
applicant had considered the conditions set by the previous Committee and had made this 
case for a variation to only two of the dwellings. 
 
Having been proposed and seconded and, following a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That application 25/01834/S73 be GRANTED planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Development and Conservation Manager. 
 
 
 
 
 



Thursday, 9th October, 2025  

69 APPEALS  
 
Audio recording – 43 minutes 16 seconds  
 
The Principal Planning Officer (Development Management) presented the report entitled 
‘Planning Appeals’ and advised that:  
 

 The had been one appeal withdrawn which had been submitted alongside a planning 
application. The planning application would be brought before the Committee at a future 
meeting. 

 There had been three appeal decisions all of which had been dismissed. 

 It was interesting to note that the hearing for the agricultural workers dwelling was 
dismissed due to there being no evidence that a property of this type was justified in that 
location. However, the Inspector did conclude that if the proposal had been for a market 
house under the grey belt, it would have been approved.  

 
In response to a question from Councillor Louise Peace, the Principal Planning Officer advised 
that details of appeals could only be publicised once a start date had been given and this 
could sometimes take up to 18 months.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.50 pm 

 
Chair 

 


